In retirement, we’ll further assume that you’ll withdraw $50,000 annually to
supplement any other income (hopefully, Social Security will still be available
in some form). Let’s also assume that your average (a/k/a” effective”) tax rate
will be 8%.

You want to invest $1,000 for retirement and assume it will grow by 6% per
year for the next 40 years. Which will perform better: putting it in a Traditional
401(k) or a Roth 401(k)?
Traditional IRA calculation:
- No taxes paid up front; the full $1,000 is invested
- Future value in 40 years = $1,000 × (1.06)40 = $10,285

- Less average taxes paid at 8% in retirement = $10,285 × (1 – .08) = $9,454
Roth IRA calculation:
- Pay 27% marginal tax up front = $1,000 × (1 – 0.27) = $730
- Future value in 40 years if it had been invested = $730 × (1.06)40 = $7,509

- Tax-free withdrawals of final value = $7,509
In this scenario, choosing the Traditional 401(k) over the Roth increased

your wealth by ~25%. That’s a pretty big difference!

Another scenario

Let’s consider a single filer withdrawing $25,000 for a new roof in
retirement:
- With the 2025 standard deduction of $15,000, the first withdrawal may be

mostly tax-free.
- If you need another $25,000, your total income is $50,000 (=$25,000 +

$25,000).
- Subtract the deduction ($15,000), making $35,000 (=$50,000 – $15,000)

exempt, so $15,000 (=$50,000 – $35,000) is taxable.
Here’s how that tax breaks down:
- $11,925 taxed at 10% = $1,192
- Remaining $3,075 taxed at 12% = $369
- Total tax is $1,561.50 (=$1,192 + $369), making your effective tax rate ~3.1%

(=$1,562 ÷ $50,000 = 0.0312 = 3.1%) even though your marginal rate is 12%.
So, congrats; you’re not in the 12% bracket, you’re now in the 3% bracket!

132

Some guidance

A Roth 401(k) may make the most sense if you believe your average tax rate
in retirement will be higher than your marginal rate today.

A Traditional 401(k) may make sense if you believe your average tax rate in
retirement will be lower than today’s marginal tax rate.

Here’s a table that describes these scenarios and others, and some guidance